
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date: Wednesday 21 June 2023 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Monkton 
Farleigh, South Wraxall, Staverton, Westwood, Wingfield, Winsley. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini , direct line 012225 718221 
or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South (Chairman) 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton 
Cllr Tim Trimble, Bradford-on-Avon North 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability 
[...]
rks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Liam.Cripps@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of Chairman   

 To elect a chairman for the forthcoming year.  

2   Election of Vice-Chairman   

 To elect a vice-chairman for the forthcoming year.  

3   Apologies for Absence   

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023.  

5   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Updates   

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board. 

 

7   Information Items (Pages 11 - 40)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Wiltshire Council Consultation Portal 

 Moving Traffic Enforcement 

 Wiltshire Council Information Items: 
o Wiltshire Libraries Supporting to Stay Online 
o National Numeracy Day  
o Cost of Living Update 

 

8   Appointment of Representatives 2023/24 (Pages 41 - 50)  

 To appoint representatives to outside bodies, to reconstitute and 
appoint Working Groups for the year 2023/24. 

 

9   Scottish and Southern Electricity - Registration for Priority 
Service and Resilient Communities Fund  

 

 To receive a presentation from Mel Grace and Helen Robertson, 
Scottish and Southern Electricity Network about registration for their 
priority service and resilient community’s fund. 
 

 

https://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/kse


Page 4 

 

10   Area Board - End of Year Report (Pages 51 - 56)  

 To receive a report from the Strategic Engagement and Partnership 
Manager and Area Board Delivery Officer. 

 

11   Area Board - Priorities 2023/24   

 To receive a presentation from the Area Board Delivery Officer.  

12   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 57 - 70)  

 Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 

 

 Parish and Town Councils 

 Climate Friendly Bradford 

 Wiltshire Music Centre 

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Local Youth Network 
 
Written Updates 
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council  

 Neighbourhood Policing Team  

 Fire & Rescue  

 

13   Area Board Funding (Pages 71 - 74)  

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
Remaining Budgets: 
 

Community Area 
Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£14,160 £7,700 £11,528 

 
Area Board Initiatives: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 None  

   

 
Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1051 west wilts radio – WWR DAB Project £5,000 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1051


Page 5 

 

 

ABG1086 Winsley Village Hall – New Heating £3,000 
 

ABG1231 Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled 
Association – Suitable Seating 
 

£440 
 

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 None  

   

 
Young People Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

 None  

   

 
 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

14   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 75 - 126) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 17 April 2023, as set out in the 
attached report. 
 
Further information on the LHFIG process can be found here. 

 

15   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

16   Close & Future Dates   

 Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

 13 September 2023 

 1 November 2023 

 21 February 2024 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 
deadlines for these meetings, contact the Area Board Delivery 
Officer, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1086
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1231
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6149/Local-Highway-and-Footway-Improvement-Groups
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 6 

 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  22 February 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin 
and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Cllr Phil Alford (Cabinet Member for Housing, Strategic Assets and Asset Transfer) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Terence Herbert – Chief Executive  
Liam Cripps - Strategic Engagement and Partnerships Manager  
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Camella Town – National Power Outage Project Officer 
Chris Manuel - Community Resilience Lead Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Katie Vigar - Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
 
Partners 
Sgt James Twyford - Wiltshire Police 
Robbie MacPherson – Station Manager, Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
Others 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
Marsha Mars – The Mighty Girls 
Alfie Windsor – The Green Man Festival 
Sharon Turnball – Trustee of Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association 
Andrew Nicolson – Wiltshire Climate Alliance 
Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon 
Wiltshire Music Centre 
  
Total in attendance: 30 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board meeting and reported a 
number of changes to the personnel supporting the work of the Area Board. In 
particular, the Chairman thanked Kevin Fielding, Democratic Services Officer for 
his help and support over the years, and welcomed Stuart Figini, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer and Caroline LeQuesne, Area Board Delivery 
Officer, who would be supporting the Area Board and the Strategic Engagement 
and Partnership Manager (SEPM) going forward.        
 
The Chairman also drew attention to the following written announcements which 
were noted by the Area Board: 
 

 National Apprenticeship Week 2023  

 Cost of Living Update  

 King Charles III Coronation – Community Celebrations  

 Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership 
Family Help Project – background briefing   

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from the following: 
 

 Cllr Jennie Parker – Bradford on Avon Town Council 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their Purpose - Helping Resilience in 
the Community 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Camella Town (National Power 
Outage Project Officer) and Chris Manuel (Community Resilience Lead Officer) 
on a  Proposal of Emergency Contact Hubs and their purpose. The update 
covered the following points: 
 

 It was outlined that emergency contact hubs were a concept that 
originated from New Zealand, with it envisaged that every parish and 
village would have an identified building where they could go to for refuge 

Page 3



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

and information in a national power outage or emergency. 

 The communications structure of emergency contact hubs was outlined, 
with initial information being received by the Devizes Police 
Headquarters, which in turn be able to feed information back to central 
government. 

 It was noted that community hubs would be ran and owned by the 
community, building on community knowledge and experience already in 
place. 

 An example of the role that an emergency contact hub would play during 
a national power outage was provided. 

 The benefits
[...]
e 4

mailto:wiltshireandswindonprepared@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://boagreenmanfest.org/welcome/boa-traditional/
http://boagreenmanfest.org/welcome/boa-traditional/


Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Social skills and work experiences of the young people are developed to 
positively impact the community. A link to the Mighty Girls Website can be found 
here - Mighty Girls CIC 
 
Marsha explained, in response to a question from the Area Board, that Mighty 
Girls were distinct from other organised groups like the Guides, as it provides a 
place for young people who prefer not to wear a uniform and, as indicated 
above, events are co-constructed with the leaders, the leaders seek funding and 
then the events are held. 
 
The Chairman thanked Marsha for an excellent presentation. 
      

8   Saxon Group RDA Update 

 The Area Board received an update from the Saxon Group Riding for the 
Disabled Association following an award of grant funding for a mounting block 
and ramp, approved by the Area Board in November 2022.  
 
Sharon Turnball, Trustee of the Saxon Group commented on a number of 
pictures that were displayed at the meeting and explained how the mounting 
block and ramp made a huge difference for the riders to experience physical 
therapy and exercise that horse riding offers. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sharon for providing an update and on behalf of the 
Area Board wished the Saxon Group well for the future. 

9   Area Board Priority Update 

 The Area Board received updates on the following local Area Board priorities: 
 

 Youth engagement, employment and positive activity opportunities 

 Addressing climate change 

 Reducing isolation and loneliness 

 Supporting the local economy 

 Improving transport and access 
 
In particular, the following comments were made: 
 

 Detail about youth engagement activity wit local schools, sports clubs and 
other clubs 

 Involvement of the Council’s Children’s Services Team for n event in the 
spring/summer 2023 

 Positive response and high level of interest in relation to the electric car 
club project 

 Analysing the findings of a recent survey about an improved bus service 
in the Bradford on Avon area 

 A reminder of the government consultation on onshore wind farms, with 

Page 5

https://www.mightygirls.co.uk/


Page 6 of 9 
 
 

60 sites identified in Wiltshire  

 Discussions about a town vision of transport for the future 

 Action planning workshops for town and parish councils scheduled for 27 
March 2023 and 17 May 2023 

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Group is scheduled for 13 
March 2023 

 Concern that Wiltshire Council’s ambition ios low in relation to the climate 
emergency and would not achieve carbon neutrality by 2030 

 Council reinforced its commitment to retrofit 5,000 council homes to EPC 
standard  

 The government were providing grants of £5,000 towards boiler upgrade 
scheme and the installation of heat pumps 

10   Partner Updates 

 (a) Wiltshire Police  
 
The Area Board received a written update from Neighbourhood Sgt 
James Twyford, which included detail about the Neighbourhood Policing 
Week of Action, crime exceptions, local priorities and updates and an 
update on road safety. 
 
Sgt Twyford in response to questions, confirmed that speed guns could 
be used in villages that currently did not have a speedwatch scheme set 
up, and how accident data is recorded and its availability to the public. . 
 
The Chairman thanked Sgt Twyford for attending the Area Board meeting 
and responding to questions.  
 

(b) Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
The Area Board received an update from Robbie MacPherson, Station 
Manager, which included detail about the Community Safety Plan, 
reducing the level of risk and harm from fire, interaction between the 
Protection Team and Local Authorities, on call recruitment, and news 
about a recent inspection of the Service grading it as one of the highest 
performing fire and rescue services in England.  
 

(c) Community First – January 2023 
 
The written report in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

(d) BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – January 2023 
 
The written report in the agenda pack was noted. 

 
(e) NHS & Healthwatch 

 

Page 6



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

The written report in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

(f) Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
The Area Board received an update from Cllr Katie Vigar, Mayor of 
Bradford on Avon Town Council, which included detail about designs for 
the skate park would be considered by the Town Council in March 2023, 
traffic modelling measures in the town, detail about the coronation plans 
in Victory Fields, volunteering open day, projects supporting town centre 
businesses and independent shops, improved signage to shops from the 
train station and a music festival during the first week of June 2023.      
 

(g) Parish Councils 
 
There were no updates from parish councils. 
 

(h) Climate Friendly Bradford 
 
The Area Board received an update on the Wiltshire Climate Alliance 
workshops in Devizes and that the Solar Together installation was 
working well.  
 

(i) Wiltshire Music Centre 
 
The Area Board received an update on the concerts being held at the 
Music Centre, café on a Tuesday morning, my science fairs for primary 
age children, the Youth Panel screening of Jurassic Park, under 25’s 
receiving free concert tickets and information about lunchtime concerts. 
 

(j) Streets Ahead 
 
There was no update from Streets Ahead. 
 

(k) Health and Wellbeing 
 
The next meeting of the Group was scheduled for 13 March 2023. 
 

(l) Local Youth Network 
 
An update was included earlier in the agenda during discussions on local 
priorities. 

11   Community Area Grants 

 To approve the following applications for Community Area Grants: 
 

a) Bradford on Avon Men’s Shed, £788.17 towards Facilities Development 
 

Page 7



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

b) Equinox Explorer Scout Unit, £4271.40 towards Equinox Explorer Paddle 
Sports 
 

c) Bradford on Avon Green Man Festival, £500 towards the Green Man 
Festival 
 

d) Wiltshire Wildlife Trust, £5,000 towards the Bradford on Avon Wellbeing 
in Nature Project 
 

e) Wiltshire Music Centre, £500 towards Seated Dance Workshops at 
Wiltshire Music Centre 
 

f) Arts Together, £2,500 towards Arts Together Projects for Isolated and 
Vulnerable Older People 
 

g) Mighty Girls CIC, £3,430 towards Mighty Girls Projects 2023 
 

12   Local Highway and Footpath Improvements Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board considered recommendations arising from the LHFIG meeting 
held on 14 November 2022, and received the notes of the last meeting held on 
23 January 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the recommendations as detailed below for the meeting held on  
14 November 2022: 

 
o £7000 (£3500 LHFIG / £3500 Westwood PC) – Westwood 

substantive bid 

o £9800 (£4900 LHFIG / £4900 Atworth PC) – Bradford Road, 
Atworth  

o £2500 (£1250 LHFIG / £1250 BoA TC tbc) – Ashley Road area 
20mph Assessment 

o £300 (£150 LHFIG / £150 MFPC) – Monkton Farleigh – SLOW 
marking  

o £450 (£225 LHFIG / £225 BoA TC tbc) – B3109 SLOW marking 

o £750 (£375 LHFIG / £375 Wingfield PC tbc) – B3109 Bend 
Warning Signs 

o £400 (£200 LHFIG / £200 Holt PC tbc) – Holt Primary School 
direction signs 

o £450 (£225 LHFIG / £225 BoA TC tbc) –Norden/Kingston Rd – 
Rd Markings. 

13   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 
  

Page 8



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

14   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Area Board is scheduled for 21 June 2023 at 7.00pm, at 
a venue  to be advised. 

Page 9





42Li
nk

 G
oo

d N
eighbour Schem

es

Link Scheme Map
Of Wiltshire 1,620

Number of volunteers 
Involved in Link Schemes 

38
Average volunteers

Per link scheme

+3%Percentage change
In link volunteers
FROM 2021

The number 
of link 

schemes in 
Wiltshire & 
Swindon is 
unchanged 
from 2021

In 2022 Link 
volunteers travelled:

689,661
Miles

+39%
THE NUMBER OF 

MILES TRAV
[...]
ority Working Groups and the LHFIG. The following guiding 
principles are in place for Councillors when taking on one of these roles:  
 

 To be the main Area Board point of contact for local Officers within their respective 
area 

 To attend (and often Chair) relevant working groups of the Area Board  

 To work collaboratively with relevant local partners and community groups  

 To provide regular updates back to the Area Board in relation to their 
Group/Outside-Body including providing feedback on the success or limitations of 
previously funded Area Board grants (if applicable)  

 
2.2. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside Bodies 

or Non-Priority Groups (which do not fall under one of the Area Board Priority areas) 
listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration of 
Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the Board 
determines otherwise. 

 
3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. The Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) operates as an 

informal working group making recommendations to the Area Board for approval.  
Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix B for information. The Area Board are 
invited to appoint a Lead Councillor on an annual basis. 
 

3.2. Any amendments to the currently appointed Representatives on Non-Priority Working 
Groups can be agreed by the Area Board here or at any future scheduled business 
meeting.  

 
3.3. If a new Non-Priority Working group is required, the Strategic Engagement & 

Partnerships Manager will work with the Board to set out the exact purpose and 
Membership, which would then be agreed by the Area Board at its next scheduled 
business meeting.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6149/Local-Highway-and-Footway-Improvement-Groups


 

  
4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to Non-Priority working 

groups operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies, any Non-Priority 
Working Groups and to the LHFIG, as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Note the Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 
 
 

 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

Page 42

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointments to Outside Bodies, Non-Priority Working Groups and the LHFIG 
Appendix B –LHFIG Terms of Reference  
 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 43





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Appendix A 
Representative Appointments 2023/24 
Appointments on Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups will continue for 
the duration of Councillors’ terms of office, and will be reviewed annually, unless the 
Board determines otherwise. 

 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor 
Representative 

Streets Ahead/ Air Quality Alliance 

 

Cllr Sarah Gibson and 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
[...]
ootway surfacing to

achieve standard gradients.

Current

dimensions

Proposed

dimensions

P
age 125




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Information Items
	Community First - Appendix 2 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 4 March-April 2023
	Community First - Appendix 6 March-April 2023
	Healthwatch Wiltshire -  Update May 2023
	Update from BSW Together - April 2023 (1)
	Bradford on Avon Area Board - Moving Traffic Enforcement
	8 - National Numeracy Day Briefing Note
	6 - Wiltshire Libraries supporting to stay online (1)
	Chairmans Announcements (1)

	8 Appointment of Representatives 2023/24
	OB_Appendix.A_appointments (1)
	OB_Appendix.B_LHFIG ToR (1)

	10 Area Board - End of Year Report
	12 Partner and Community Updates
	Road Safety update�Bradford on Avon Area Board
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13

	13 Area Board Funding
	14 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	SDR Locations
	Wine St BoA Proposal
	HoltRdCemetery
	HoltRdBrooklands
	2021-002_JGM_HOLT_D002TRO
	Sheets and Views
	A3 landscape


	2021-002_JGM_HOLT_D001DD
	Sheets and Views
	Whole scheme






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret's Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  21 June 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figinistuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk,(Tel): 012225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Johnny Kidney (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin and 
Cllr Tim Trimble (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
  
Stuart Honeyball – Director Transformation and Business Change 
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Katie Argar - Bradford on Avon Town Council 
Winsley Village Hall - Zoe Elstone and Michelle Leadbetter 
 
Others 
Robbie Dixon and Martyn Jansen – West Wilts Radio 
Sharon Turnball – Trustee of Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association 
 
Total in attendance: 13 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

15   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Johnny Kidney as Chairman of Bradford on Avon Area 
Board for the forthcoming year. 

16   Election of Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Cllr Tim Trimble as Vice-Chairman of Bradford on Avon Area 
Board for the forthcoming year. 
 

17   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies.  

18   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

19   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

20   Chairman's Updates 

 There were no Chairman’s updates. 

21   Information Items 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following information items which were 
noted by the Area Board: 
 

 Community First 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 Wiltshire Council Consultation Portal 

 Moving Traffic Enforcement 

 Wiltshire Council Information Items: 
o Wiltshire Libraries Supporting to Stay Online 
o National Numeracy Day  

https://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/kse


Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 Cost of Living Update 

22   Appointment of Representatives 2023/24 

 The Area Board received a report requesting appointments of Councillor 
representatives to outside bodies, the reconstitution of and appointment to non-
priority working groups for the Year 2023/24. 
 
Cllr Gibson and Cllr Kidney reported that Streets Ahead and the Air Quality 
Alliance no longer operated as outside bodies and that discussions should take 
place about merging them with Climate Friendly Bradford.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That Cllr Sarah Gibson be asked to discuss the merging of Streets 
Ahead and the Air Quality Alliance with Climate Friendly Bradford. 
 

2. To appoint Cllr Tim Trimble as Lead Representative to the LHFIG, as 
set out in Appendix A.  
 

3. To note the LHFIG Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix B. 

23   Scottish and Southern Electricity - Registration for Priority Service and Resilient 
Communities Fund 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Mel Grace, Scottish and Southern 
Electricity Network (SSEN) about how the public can register for their priority 
service and resilient community’s fund. 
 
The SSEN representative spoke about customer vulnerability during incidents 
such as power cuts during bad weather, and the benefits of registering for their 
priority service register. She also commented on how organisations could make 
applications to their Resilient Community Fund to support resilience and 
vulnerability.  
 
In response to questions from the Area Board the SSEN representative 
confirmed that SSEN would welcome the opportunity to attend the Area Board 
Health and Wellbeing meetings to discuss their activities further.  
 
The Area Board noted that the Fund is now open to bids until 31 July 2023.  
 
The Chairman thanked the SSEN representative for attending the meeting and 
the very informative presentation.    

24   Area Board - End of Year Report 

 The Area Board received a presentation from the Caroline LeQuesne - Area 
Board Delivery Officer (ABDO) about the end of year report for May 2021-March 
2023. 

https://www.ssen.co.uk/
https://www.ssen.co.uk/
https://www.ssen.co.uk/about-ssen/our-communities/resilient-communities-fund/central-southern-england-fund/


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 
The presentation provided information about the Bradford on Avon Area Board 
community Area engagements, investment in the community, current local 
priorities with key achievements. 
 
The ABDO thanked the Bradford on Avon community for their contribution in 
making the activities for the period very successful. 
 
The Chairman thanked the ABDO for a very informative presentation.    

25   Area Board - Priorities 2023/24 

 The Area Board received a presentation from Caroline LeQuesne - Area Board 
Delivery Officer (ABDO) about deprivation indices for the Bradford on Avon 
community area and Area Board priorities for the coming year. 
 
The presentation provided detail about the deprivation indices and the how 
information on the following areas formed the indices:  
 

 Income 

 Employment 

 Crime 

 barriers to housing and services 

 education, skills and training 

 living environment; and  

 health and disability 
 
The Area Board noted that they were being encouraged to focus investment, 
both in terms of money and time into their most deprived areas, this could 
include targeted grant funding and pro-active initiatives being set-up to tackle 
key issues. 
 
In support of the deprivation indices the Area Board considered and expressed 
support for the proposed priorities for the coming year as detailed below: 
 

1. Positive activities for young people – Lead member Cllr Trevor Carbin 
2. Loneliness and isolation – Lead member Cllr Johnny Kidney 
3. Supporting the local economy focussing upon the Local Plan – Lead 

member Cllr Sarah Gibson 
4. Improving access and transport – Lead member Cllr Tim Trimble  
5. Addressing climate change – all Cllrs as this area should be embedded in 

the 4 priorities above. 
 
Decision: 
That the priorities for 2023/24 as detailed above be agreed. 

26   Partner and Community Updates 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 Verbal Updates 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council  
The Area Board received an update from Cllr Katie Vigar, Mayor of 
Bradford on Avon Town Council, which included detail about the 
construction of the skate park, due for completion at the end of August 
2023, results of the traffic modelling report were expected in the autumn, 
the coronation weekend was very successful and the music festival 
during the first week of June 2023 was also very successful. 
 

 Winsley Parish Council  
The Chairman thanked the Area Board for a recent grant towards play 
equipment In the village park.  
 

 Climate Friendly Bradford - there was no report. 
 

 Wiltshire Music Centre - there was no report 
 

 Health and Wellbeing 
The Chairman reported that a meeting is due to be held shortly and he 
thanked Jenny Parker for her help and support with this group. 
 

 Local Youth Network - there was no report. 
 
Written Updates: 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council – see above  
 

 Neighbourhood Policing Team  
 
The Area Board received a written update from Neighbourhood Sgt 
Gemma Rutter, which included detail about crime data year on year and 
crime exceptions, performance, activities during since the last Area Board 
meeting, local priorities and updates and an update on road safety. 
 
It was noted that the Police representative was unable to attend the Area 
Board meeting due to other activities associated with the Summer 
Solstice.  
 

 Fire & Rescue – there was no written report. 
  

27   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered 3 applications for Community Area Grants and 
heard from the applicants.  
 
Resolved: 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
To approve the following Community Area Grants: 
 

1. West Wilts Radio – £1,250 towards the WWR DAB Project 
2. Winsley Village Hall - £2,000 towards new heating 
3. Saxon Group Riding for the Disabled Association - £440 towards 

suitable seating 

28   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 17 April 2023. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive the notes of the meeting held on 17 April 2023. 

29   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

30   Close & Future Dates 

 The Area Board noted the dates of future meetings to be held at St Margarets 
Hall, Bradford on Avon between 7.00pm and 9.00pm as follows: 
 

• 13 September 2023 
• 1 November 2023 
• 21 February 2024 


